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002 003

DEVICE LAYOUT ENGLISH

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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004 005

DEVICE LAYOUT DANISH

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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006 007

DEVICE LAYOUT DUTCH

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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008 009

DEVICE LAYOUT FRENCH

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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010 011

DEVICE LAYOUT GERMAN

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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012 013

DEVICE LAYOUT HINDI

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.

Major_III_Voice-User_Manual-INLAY-2019-04-24-R01.indd   12-13 2019-05-07   10:17



014 015

DEVICE LAYOUT ITALIAN

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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016 017

DEVICE LAYOUT NORWEGIAN

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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018 019

DEVICE LAYOUT RUSSIAN

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.

Major_III_Voice-User_Manual-INLAY-2019-04-24-R01.indd   18-19 2019-05-07   10:17



020 021

DEVICE LAYOUT SPANISH

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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022 023

DEVICE LAYOUT SWEDISH

*Siri is supported when paired with an iOS or macOS device.

POWER ON/OFF 
PUSH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS

PLAY/PAUSE 
SINGLE-CLICK

SKIP FORWARD
PUSH TO THE RIGHT

SKIP BACK
PUSH TO THE LEFT

FAST FORWARD 
PUSH TO THE RIGHT AND HOLD

REWIND
PUSH TO THE LEFT AND HOLD

TURN UP THE VOLUME 
PUSH UPWARDS

TURN DOWN THE VOLUME 
PUSH DOWNWARDS

HANDLE CALLS 
· SINGLE-CLICK TO ANSWER OR END CALL 
· · DOUBLE-CLICK TO REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

ACTIVATE/STOP SIRI* 
DOUBLE-CLICK

WHEN THE BATTERY CHARGE IS LOW, A BATTERY 
LOW ALERT WILL SOUND. 
PLUG YOUR HEADPHONES TO A USB POWER SOURCE 
VIA THE MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE BATTERY. 

A FULL BATTERY RECHARGE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 
3 HOURS. 

1 4

5

5

2 VOICE BUTTON

IT IS RECOMMENDED TO CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE 
USING YOUR HEADPHONES FOR THE FIRST TIME. 

01.  PUSH AND HOLD THE CONTROL 
KNOB FOR 4 SECONDS UNTIL THE 
LED BLINKS BLUE. 

02.  SELECT MAJOR III VOICE 
FROM YOUR SOUND DEVICE’S 
BLUETOOTH® LIST. THE 
INDICATOR TURNS OFF WHEN 
PAIRING IS COMPLETE. 

03.  OPEN OR DOWNLOAD THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT APP 
AND FOLLOW THE IN-APP 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENABLE THE 
GOOGLE ASSISTANT. 

04.  PRESS PLAY, AND ENJOY  
YOUR NEW HEADPHONES  

GETTING STARTED
CONTROL KNOB

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

VI .

VII .

VIII .

IX .

X .

SHARE YOUR AUDIO BY PLUGGING IN ANOTHER PAIR 
OF HEADPHONES INTO THE 3.5 mm SOCKET.

IF YOU ARE LOW ON POWER, SIMPLY USE THE 
DOUBLE ENDED 3.5 mm CORD WITH BUILT-IN 
REMOTE AND MICROPHONE.

· SINGLE-CLICK TO PLAY, PAUSE,  
 ANSWER CALLS OR HANG UP. 
·· DOUBLE-CLICK FOR NEXT SONG  
 OR TO REJECT CALLS. 
··· TRIPLE-CLICK FOR PREVIOUS SONG.

I . 

II .

THE VOICE BUTTON IS ENABLED FROM THE GOOGLE 
ASSISTANT APP .

PUSH AND HOLD THE VOICE BUTTON TO TALK TO 
YOUR GOOGLE ASSISTANT .

ASK A QUESTION OR SAY A COMMAND, THEN 
RELEASE THE BUTTON .

3 LED INDICATOR

I .

II .

III .

IV .

V .

CHARGING

FULLY CHARGED

AUDIO PAUSED

BLUETOOTH® PAIRING MODE

BLUETOOTH OFF OR PLAYING

3 .5 mm INPUT / OUTPUT SOCKET

USB PORT FOR CHARGING BATTERY

REMOVABLE EAR CUSHIONS

HOLD THE EAR CAP AND TURN IT COUNTER-CLOCKWISE.
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 VISITEZ-NOUS EN LIGNE / VISITE NUESTRA WEB / BESUCHEN SIE UNS ONLINE / VIENI A FARCI VISITA ONLINE

VISIT US ONLINE

MARSHALLHEADPHONES .COM

MARSHALLHEADPHONES MARSHALL_HEADPHONES

MARSHALLHPMARSHALLHEADPHONES

R 0.1
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LEGAL NOTICE
Design of device and packaging are intellectual properties of Zound Industries 
International AB. © All Rights Reserved.

MARSHALL, Marshall Amps, their respective logos, “Marshall” and “Marshall” trade 
dress are trademarks and intellectual property of Marshall Amplification Plc and may not 
be used without permission. Permission granted to Zound Industries International AB.

The Bluetooth® wordmark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Zound Industries is under license. 

Google, Google Assistant and other related marks and logos are trademarks of Google 
LLC.

IOS is a trademark or registered trademark of Cisco in the U.S. and other countries and 
is used under license.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners and may not be used 
without permission.

For more legal information related to this product and to its use in your specific region, 
and for more detailed information about Zound Industries and partner & license 
information, please visit the website: www.marshallheadphones.com. The user is 
recommended to visit the website regularly for up-to-date information.

Zound Industries International AB, Centralplan 15, 111 20 Stockholm, Sweden

FCC STATEMENT
FCC ID is located under the right ear cushion. To remove, hold ear cushion and turn 
counter-clockwise.

WARNING: Any changes or modifications to this device not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This equipment complies with the FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reason-
able protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

U.S. responsible party, contact information:
Zound Industries USA, Inc.
260 W 39th Street Suite 1101, New York, NY 10018, USA
Telephone number: 646-214-1003

IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible 
que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su 
operación no deseada.

ANATEL
Este produto está homologado pela ANATEL, de acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados 
pela Resolução n°. 242/2000 e atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados. Este equipamento não 
tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em sistemas 
devidamente autorizados.

Para maiores informações, consulte o site da ANATEL – www.anatel.gov.br

IC STATEMENT
IC ID is located under the right ear cushion. To remove, hold ear cushion and turn 
counter-clockwise.
Les numéros d’identification IC ID est situés juste sous le coussinet d’oreillette droit. 
Pour l’enlever, maintenez le coussinet d’oreillette et tournez dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme RSS sans licence d’Industrie Canada. Son 
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas 
provoquer d’interférence et (2) cet appareil doit supporter les interférences, y compris 
les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement inattendu.

This Class B digital device complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme ICES-003 au Canada.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
第十二條經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更
頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

第十四條低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應
立即停用，並應改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電
通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

R 0.1

ENGLISH
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Not suitable for children under age three. 
Contains small parts, which may be a 
choking hazard.

Long-term exposure to loud music or sounds 
may cause hearing loss. To prevent possible 
hearing damage, do not listen at high volume 
levels for long periods.

Electrical products, cables, batteries, pack-
aging, and the manual, should not be mixed 
with general household waste. For proper 
recycling, please take these products to a 
designated collection point where they will be 
accepted free of charge or return them to your 
local retailer. Correct product disposal saves 
resources and prevents negative effects on 
human health and the environment.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, dispose of 
defective rechargeable battery at special collection 
points or return them to your specialist dealer.

 
WARNINGS

• Set your sound source to low volume before using the 
headphones.

• Do not use these headphones when operating a motor 
vehicle, a bicycle, machinery or where your inability 
to hear outside sounds may present a danger to you 
or others.

• Using these headphones limits your ability to hear noises 
around you, regardless of listening volume.

• Keep away from fire, water, and high voltage equipment.
• Do not modify, disassemble, open, drop, crush, puncture, 

shred the headphone or heat above 113°F (45°C).
• Do not short-circuit the included battery or its cells.
• In the event of cell leakage, do not allow the liquid to 

come in contact with the skin or the eyes.

Note: The internal battery is not end-user replaceable.

 
DISCLAIMER

Zound Industries International AB makes no claims of 
compatibility of the microphone and remote with any 
mobile device.

For use with mobile devices using 3.5 mm plug unprotected 
two-way standard.

Stated play time is calculated using random selection of 
music, played at medium volume.

Hereby, Zound Industries International AB, declares that 
this product is in compliance with 2014/53/EU.

Maximum RF transmit power: < 20 dBm

For the declaration of conformity, please visit the following 
website: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Designed in Stockholm • Produced in China

DANSK
VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Ikke egnet til børn under tre år. Indeholder 
små dele som kan være en kvælningsfare.

 
Lang tids eksponering af høj musik eller 
lyde kan forårsage tab af hørelse. For at 
forhindre høreskade, så lyt ikke til høj musik 
i lange perioder.

Elektriske produkter, kabler, batterier, 
emballage og manualen må ikke blandes 
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. For 
korrekt bortskaffelse skal du medtage disse 
produkter til en genbrugsstation, hvor de vil 
blive accepteret gratis, eller returnere dem til 
din lokale forhandler. Korrekt bortskaffelse 
af produktet sparer ressourcer og forhindrer 
negative påvirkninger på folkesundheden 
og miljøet.

For at forebygge miljøskader eller skade på menneskers 
sundhed mod ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald, så 
bortskaf brugte genopladelige batterier på særlige ind-
samlingssteder, eller returner dem til din detailhandler.

 
ADVARSLER

• Indstil lav volumen på lydkilden inden brug af hoved-
telefonerne.

• Brug ikke disse hovedtelefoner når du betjener 
maskineri, kører et motorkøretøj eller på cykel eller hvis 
det kan være til fare for dig og andre at du ikke kan høre 
dine omgivelser.

• Når du bruger disse hovedtelefoner begrænser det din 
evne til at høre dine omgivelser, uanset lydstyrken.

• Hold hovedtelefonerne væk fra ild, vand og udstyr med 
høj spænding.

• Undlad at modificere, skille ad, åbne, tabe, knuse, 
punktere, snitte i hovedtelefonerne eller udsætte dem for 
varme over 45° C (113° F).

• Kortslut ikke det inkluderede batteri eller dets celler.
• I tilfælde af at batterierne lækker, så undgå at væsken 

kommer i kontakt med huden eller øjnene.

Bemærk: det interne batteri er ikke en del, som kan 
udskiftes af brugeren.

 
ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Zound Industries International AB gør ingen krav på 
kompatibiliteten af mikrofonen og fjernbetjeningen med 
enhver mobilenhed.

Til brug for mobileenheder med et 3,5 mm ubeskyttet tovejs 
standardstik.

Den angivne spilletid beregnes ved at bruge et tilfældigt 
udvalg af musik afspillet ved middel lydstyrke.

Zound Industries International AB erklærer hermed, at dette 
produkt overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Maksimal RF-sendeeffekt: < 20 dBm

For erklæringen om overensstemmelse, se venligst føl-
gende website: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Designet i Stockholm – Fremstillet i Kina

NEDERLANDS
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Niet geschikt voor kinderen tot drie jaar. 
Bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkings-
gevaar kunnen veroorzaken.

Langdurige blootstelling aan luide muziek 
of geluid kan gehoorbeschadiging vero-
orzaken. Luister niet op hoge geluidsniveaus 
gedurende langere tijd om gehoorschade 
te voorkomen.

Elektrische producten, kabels, batterijen, 
verpakking en de handleiding dienen niet 
te worden gemengd met huishoudelijk 
afval. Voor de juiste afvoer dient u deze 
producten naar een speciaal inzamelpunt te 
brengen waar ze gratis worden ingenomen, 
of u brengt deze naar uw lokale winkel. De 
juiste afvoer bespaart op grondstoffen en 
voorkomt negatieve effecten op de gezond-
heid van mens en milieu.

Breng de defecte oplaadbare batterij naar een speciaal 
ophaalpunt of terug naar de winkel, om mogelijke schade 
voor het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door vuilstort 
te voorkomen. 

 
WAARSCHUWINGEN

• Stel uw geluidsbron in op laag volume voordat u de 
hoofdtelefoon gebruikt.

• Gebruik deze hoofdtelefoon niet als u een motorvoer-
tuig, fiets, of machine bestuurt, of in situaties waarin 
het niet kunnen horen van geluiden van buitenaf een 
gevaar kan opleveren voor u of anderen.

• Het gebruik van deze hoofdtelefoon beperkt uw 
capaciteit om geluiden om u heen te horen, ongeacht 
het geluidsvolume.

• Buiten bereik houden van vuur, water en apparatuur met 
hoog voltage.

• Pas de hoofdtelefoon niet aan, haal hem niet uit elkaar, 
maak hem niet open, laat hem niet vallen, maak hem niet 
kapot, maak er geen gaten of scheuren in en verhit hem 
niet boven de 45°C.

• Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting van de meegeleverde 
batterij of de cellen daarvan.

• Laat in het geval van een lekkende batterij de vloeistof 
niet in contact komen met de huid of de ogen.

Let op: de interne accu kan niet door de eindgebruiker 
vervangen worden.

 
VRIJWARING

Zound Industries International AB doet geen bindende 
uitspraken over de compatibiliteit van de microfoon en 
afstandsbediening met mobiele apparaten.

Voor gebruik met mobiele apparaten met onbeschermd 
tweerichtings 3,5 mm-contact, standaard.

De weergegeven speeltijd wordt berekend aan de hand van 
een willekeurige selectie van muziek, afgespeeld op een 
gemiddeld volume.

Hierbij verklaart Zound Industries International AB, dat dit 
product voldoet aan de bepalingen van richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

Maximaal RF-zendvermogen: < 20 dBm

Ga voor de conformiteitsverklaring naar deze website: 
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Ontworpen in Stockholm • Geproduceerd in China

LEGAL & SAFETY

MAJOR III VOICE
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ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

No adecuados para niños menores de tres años. 
Contienen partes pequeñas que pueden hacer 
que un niño se atragante.

Escuchar música u otros sonidos a un nivel de 
volumen alto durante periodos prolongados 
puede provocar pérdida de audición. Para evitar 
posibles daños auditivos, no escuche música 
a niveles de volumen altos durante periodos 
prolongados.

Los productos eléctricos, cables, baterías, 
envoltorios y el manual no se deben mezclar 
con los desechos domésticos generales. Para 
un reciclaje correcto, lleve estos productos a 
un punto de recogida designado, donde los 
recogerán de manera gratuita, o devuélvalos 
a su punto de venta local. Eliminar el producto 
de manera correcta ahorra recursos y evita 
daños sobre las personas y el medioambiente.

Para evitar posible daños al medioambiente o a la salud 
causados por el desecho incontrolado de residuos, lleve las 
baterías recargables defectuosas a puntos de recogida adec-
uados o devuélvalas a su distribuidor especializado.

 
ADVERTENCIAS

• Baje el volumen antes de empezar a utilizar los auriculares.
• No utilice estos auriculares cuando conduzca un 

vehículo motorizado, monte en bicicleta o trabaje con 
máquinas, ni en cualquier actividad en la que el hecho 
de no poder oír sonidos exteriores pueda suponer un 
peligro para usted u otras personas.

• Usar estos auriculares limita la capacidad para oír 
sonidos a su alrededor, cualquiera que sea el ajuste 
del volumen.

• Manténgalos alejados del fuego, agua y equipos de 
alto voltaje.

• No modifique, desmonte, abra, deje caer, aplaste, per-
fore o destruya el auricular ni lo exponga a temperaturas 
superiores a 45 ºC (113 ºF).

• No provoque cortocircuitos en la batería que se incluye 
ni en las celdas.

• En caso de que se produzcan fugas en una celda, no 
permita que el líquido entre en contacto con la piel 
o los ojos.

Nota: el usuario no puede reemplazar la batería interna.

 
AVISO LEGAL

Zound Industries International AB huye de cualquier 
pretensión de compatibilidad del micrófono y el mando con 
cualquier dispositivo móvil.

Para utilizar con dispositivos móviles con una clavija 
estándar de 3,5 mm desprotegida y bidireccional.

El tiempo de reproducción indicado se calcula utilizando una 
selección de música aleatoria, reproducida a volumen medio.

Por la presente, Zound Industries International AB, declara 
que este producto cumple las directiva 2014/53/UE.

Potencia máxima de transmisión de radiofrecuencia: <20 dBm

Si desea consultar la declaración de conformidad, visite el sitio 
web: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Diseñado en Estocolmo • Fabricado en China

SVENSKA
VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Produkten är inte lämplig för barn under tre 
år, eftersom den innehåller smådelar som 
kan orsaka kvävning.

Långvarig exponering för hög musik eller 
andra ljud kan skada din hörsel. Lyssna 
därför inte på hög volym under en längre tid.

Elektriska produkter, kablar, batterier, 
förpackningar och manualen ska inte 
slängas bland vanliga hushållssopor. För 
korrekt återvinning, ta dessa produkter till 
en uppsamlingsplats där de kan lämnas in 
utan avgift eller återlämna dem till din lokala 
återförsäljare. Korrekt bortskaffning av 
produkter sparar resurser och förebygger 
negativa effekter på människors hälsa 
och miljön.

För att förhindra skador på vår hälsa och miljön bör defekta 
laddningsbara batterier lämnas in vid en särskild uppsam-
lingsplats eller där du köpte produkten. 

 
VARNING!

• Ställ ljudkällan på låg volym innan du börjar använda 
hörlurarna.

• Använd inte hörlurarna medan du kör ett motorfordon, 
cyklar eller använder någon typ av maskin. Använd dem 
inte heller om din begränsade förmåga att höra yttre ljud 
kan innebära en risk för dig eller någon annan.

• När du använder hörlurarna begränsas din förmåga att 
höra omgivande ljud, oavsett vilken volym du lyssnar på.

• Ha inte hörlurarna i närheten av eld, vatten eller hög-
spänningsutrustning.

• Hörlurarna får inte modifieras, monteras isär, öppnas, 
tappas, krossas, punkteras, dras isär eller utsättas för 
värme över 60 °C.

• Kortslut inte det medföljande batteriet eller battericellerna.
• Om någon av battericellerna skulle läcka: Låt inte 

vätskan komma i kontakt med hud eller ögon.

Obs! Det interna batteriet är inte utbytbart för slutanvändare.

 
ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Zound Industries International AB anger ingen kompatibilitet 
av mikrofonen eller vid fjärranvändning med någon mobil 
enhet.

För användning med mobila enheter, använd en 3,5 mm 
oskyddad tvåvägs standardkontakt.

Den angivna speltiden beräknas genom ett slumpmässigt 
musikval som spelas på medelhög volym.

Härmed deklarerar Zound Industries International AB, att 
denna produkt efterlever 2014/53/EU.

Maximal RF-sändningseffekt: < 20 dBm

En försäkran om överensstämmelse återfinns på följande 
webbplats: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Designad i Stockholm • Tillverkad i Kina

ITALIANO
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore ai tre 
anni. Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni 
che possono causare soffocamento.

L’esposizione prolungata a musica o suoni 
ad alto volume può causare la perdita 
dell’udito. Per prevenire possibili danni 
all'apparato uditivo, evitare l’ascolto a 
volume elevato per lunghi periodi di tempo.

Gli apparecchi elettrici, i cavi, le batteria, 
la confezione e il manuale non dovrebbero 
essere inseriti tra i rifiuti domestici indiffer-
enziati. Per un corretto riciclaggio, si prega 
di portare questi prodotti presso un centro 
di raccolta preposto, dove saranno presi 
gratuitamente in consegna, oppure di res-
tituirli a un rivenditore di fiducia. Il corretto 
smaltimento del prodotto risparmia le risorse 
e previene danni alla salute dell’uomo e 
all’ambiente.

Per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute 
umana causati dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, 
riportare le batterie difettose presso un centro di raccolta 
abilitato o restituirle a un rivenditore autorizzato. 

 
AVVERTENZE

• Prima di utilizzare le cuffie, assicurarsi di aver impostato 
la sorgente sonora su un volume basso.

• Non utilizzare queste cuffie alla guida di un veicolo a 
motore, di una bicicletta, di un macchinario o qualora 
l’incapacità di percepire i rumori esterni rappresenti un 
pericolo per se stessi e per gli altri.

• L’utilizzo di queste cuffie limita la capacità di percepire i 
rumori circostanti, a prescindere dal volume di ascolto.

• Tenere lontano da fuoco, acqua, e apparecchiature ad 
alta tensione.

• Non modificare, smontare, aprire, far cadere, 
schiacciare, forare, deformare le cuffie e non esporle a 
temperature superiori a 45°C (113°F).

• Non cortocircuitare la batteria inclusa o le sue celle.
• In caso di perdita da una cella, evitare che il liquido entri 

in contatto con occhi o pelle.

Nota: La batteria interna non è sostituibile dall’utente finale.

 
ESCLUSIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ 

Zound Industries International AB non fornisce alcuna 
garanzia sulla compatibilità del microfono e del teleco-
mando con i dispositivi mobile.

Da utilizzare con dispositivi mobile dotati di spinotto doppio 
standard non protetto da 3,5 mm.

Il tempo di riproduzione indicato viene calcolato utilizzando 
la selezione casuale di musica riprodotta a volume medio.

Con la presente, Zound Industries International AB dichiara 
che questo prodotto è conforme alle direttive 2014/53/EU.

Massima potenza di trasmissione RF: <20 dBm

Per la dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il seguente sito 
web: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Progettato a Stoccolma • Prodotto in Cina

NORSK
VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Ikke egnet for barn under tre år. Inneholder 
små deler, som kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare.

Dersom hørselen utsettes for høyt volum 
over lengre tid, kan den bli dårligere. For å 
unngå mulig hørselsskade, bør du ikke lytte 
til musikk på høyt volum over lengre tid.

Elektriske produkter, ledninger, batterier, 
innpakning og manual skal ikke blandes 
med generell husholdningsavfall. For riktig 
resirkulering ta disse produktene til en utpekt 
henteplass der de vil ta det imot gratis, eller 
du kan levere tilbake til din lokale leverandør. 
Riktig kasting av produkter sparer ressurser 
og forhindrer negative effekter på menneske-
helsen og miljøet.

Avhend defekte oppladbare batterier ved innsam-
lingsstasjoner eller lever dem i butikken. Slik hindrer du 
mulig miljø- eller personskade som følge av ukontrollert 
avhending av avfall.

 
ADVARSLER

• Skru volumet på lydkilden ned før du bruker hodetelefonene.
• Disse hodetelefonene må ikke brukes når du kjører, 

sykler, betjener maskiner eller der din manglende evne til 
å høre lyder kan utgjøre en fare for deg og andre.

• Disse hodetelefonene begrenser evnen din til å høre 
lyder rundt deg, uansett volumnivå.

• Hold unna ild, vann og høyspenningsutstyr.
• Du må ikke endre på, demontere, åpne, miste, knuse, 

stikke hull på eller ødelegge hodetelefonene eller la dem 
varmes opp til over 60 °C.

• Ikke kortslutt batteriet eller battericellene.
• Dersom batteriet lekker, må væsken ikke komme i 

kontakt med huden eller øynene.

Merk: Det interne batteriet kan ikke skiftes ut av sluttbrukeren.

 
FRASKRIVINGSKLAUSUL

Zound Industries International AB stiller ingen krav om 
kompatibilitet for mikrofonen og fjernkontrollen med noen 
som helst mobilenhet.

For bruk med mobilenheter som anvender 3,5 mm propp av 
type ubeskyttet toveis standard.

Erklært spilletid regnes ut ved bruk av et tilfeldig utvalg 
musikk, spilt på middels volum.

Zound Industries International AB erklærer herved at dette 
produktet er i samsvar med 2014/53/EU.

Maksimal RF-overføringseffekt: < 20 dBm

Samsvarserklæringen finner du på denne nettsiden:  
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Utformet i Stockholm • Produsert i Kina

РУССКИЙ
ПРАВИЛА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Не предназначено для использования 
детьми младше трех лет. Мелкие детали 
опасны при заглатывании.
Длительное прослушивание громкой музыки 
или звуков может негативно сказаться на 
слухе. Чтобы снизить опасность ухудшения 
слуха, постарайтесь долго не слушать громкую 
музыку.
Электрические изделия, кабели, батареи, 
упаковку и руководство нельзя утилизировать 
вместе с бытовыми отходами. Эти изделия 
следует бесплатно передать на утилизацию 
в специализированный пункт сбора или 
вернуть в магазин в вашем регионе. 
Правильная утилизация позволяет экономить 
ресурсы и предотвращает отрицательное 
воздействие на здоровье людей и 
окружающую среду.

Чтобы предотвратить возможный вред 
окружающей среде или человеческому здоровью от 
неконтролируемой утилизации мусора, пожалуйста, 
передавайте неработающие аккумуляторы в 
специализированные пункты приема батареек или 
верните их вашему специализированному дилеру.

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Перед тем, как пользоваться наушниками, установите 

на источнике звука небольшую громкость. 
• Не пользуйтесь этими наушниками во время 

управления автомобилем, велосипедом или 
производственным оборудованием или в случаях, 
когда неспособность слышать окружающие звуки 
может представлять опасность для вас или других 
людей.

• Использование этих наушников ограничивает вашу 
возможность слышать окружающие звуки независимо 
от уровня громкости. 

• Держите наушники вдали от огня, воды и 
высоковольтного оборудования.

• Запрещается модифицировать, разбирать, 
вскрывать, ронять, ломать, прокалывать, измельчать 
или нагревать наушники до температуры выше 
45°C (113°F).

• Запрещается закорачивать комплектную батарею 
или ее ячейки.

• В случае протечки элемента питания не допускайте 
попадания жидкости на кожу или в глаза.

Примечание. Встроенная батарея не подлежит замене 
конечным пользователем.
ОТКАЗ ОТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
Zound Industries International AB не гарантирует 
совместимость микрофона и устройства дистанционной 
связи с какими-либо мобильными устройствами.
Для использования с мобильными устройствами по 
незащищенному двухстороннему подключению через 
разъем 3,5 мм
Оставшееся время воспроизведения рассчитывается по 
случайно выбранной композиции, воспроизводимой при 
средней громкости.
Настоящим Zound Industries International AB заявляет, что 
данное изделие соответствует требованиям Директивы 
2014/53/ЕС.
Максимальная мощность радиочастотной передачи: 
< 20 дБм.
Для ознакомления с декларацией о соответствии 
посетите сайт: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc
Разработано в Стокгольме • Изготовлено в Китае 

DEUTSCH
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter drei Jahren. 
Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt werden 
können und eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen.

Eine langfristige Belastung durch laute 
Musik kann zu vorübergehendem oder 
bleibendem Hörverlust führen. Um einem 
möglichen Gehörschaden vorzubeugen, 
solltest du einen hohen Lautstärkepegel 
über längere Zeit vermeiden.

Elektrische Produkte, Kabel, Batterien, 
Verpackungen und das Handbuch dürfen 
nicht mit dem allgemeinen Hausmüll ver-
mischt werden. Für eine ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung bringe diese Produkte bitte an 
eine dafür vorgesehene Sammelstelle, wo 
sie kostenlos angenommen werden, oder 
bringe sie zum örtlichen Händler zurück. 
Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des 
Produkts schont Ressourcen und verhindert 
negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche 
Gesundheit und die Umwelt.

Um schädliche Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesund-
heit durch unsachgemäße Entsorgung zu verhindern, 
entsorge den defekten Akku bei einer speziellen Annah-
mestelle oder gib ihn bei deinem Fachhändler ab. 

 
WARNUNG

• Stelle die Lautstärke deiner Klangquelle auf eine niedrige 
Stufe ein, bevor du die Kopfhörer verwendest.

• Verwende diese Kopfhörer nicht beim Auto- oder 
Fahrradfahren, beim Betrieb von Maschinen oder wenn 
das Überhören von Umgebungsgeräuschen eine Gefahr 
für dich oder andere darstellen kann.

• Das Tragen dieses Kopfhörers schränkt deine Fähigkeit, 
Umgebungsgeräusche wahrzunehmen, bei jeder 
Lautstärke ein.

• Halte d en Kopfhörer von Feuer, Wasser und Hochspan-
nungsanlagen fern.

• Nehme keine Veränderungen am Kopfhörer vor, demon-
tiere und öffne ihn nicht, lasse ihn nicht fallen, zerbreche, 
durchbohre oder zerschlage ihn nicht. Setze das Gerät 
keiner Temperatur von über 45° C aus.

• Erzeuge keinen Kurzschluss am Akku oder an den Zellen.
• Falls eine Zelle undicht wird, achte darauf, dass die 

Flüssigkeit nicht mit der Haut oder den Augen in 
Berührung kommt.

Hinweis: Der eingebaute Akku kann nicht durch den 
Benutzer ausgetauscht werden.

 
HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Zound Industries International AB garantiert nicht die 
Kompatibilität des Mikrofons oder der Fernbedienung mit 
mobilen Endgeräten.

Zur Verwendung mit Mobilgeräten über einen 3,5-mm-Stecker, 
ungeschützter, bidirektionaler Standard.

Die angegebene Spieldauer wird basierend auf einer zufälligen 
Musikauswahl bei mittlerer Lautstärke kalkuliert.

Hiermit erklärt Zound Industries International AB, dass 
dieses Produkt den Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinie 
2014/53/EU entspricht.

Maximale RF-Sendeleistung: < 20 dBm

Um die Konformitätserklärung zu lesen, besuche bitte die 
folgende Website: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Entworfen in Stockholm • Produziert in China

HINDIFRANÇAIS
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 
trois ans. Contient des éléments de petite 
taille qui peuvent être avalés et présentent 
un risque d'étouffement.

Une exposition prolongée à une musique ou 
des sons à volume élevé peut causer une 
perte d'audition. Pour prévenir d'éventuels 
dommages à l'audition, n'écoutez pas à des 
niveaux de volume élevés durant de longues 
périodes.

Les éléments électriques, les câbles, les 
piles, l’emballage et le manuel ne doivent 
pas être mélangés aux déchets ménagers. 
Pour un recyclage approprié, veuillez confier 
ces produits à un point de collecte approprié 
où ils seront acceptés gratuitement, ou 
bien les rapporter à votre revendeur local. 
Le fait de jeter les produits de manière 
appropriée économise des ressources et 
évite les impacts négatifs sur la santé et 
l’environnement.

Pour éviter des dommages éventuels à l'environnement ou à 
la santé si l'objet est jeté sans précautions, veuillez déposer 
la batterie rechargeable défectueuse à un point de collecte 
approprié ou bien la rapporter à votre revendeur. 

 
AVERTISSEMENTS

• Avant d’utiliser le casque, réglez le volume de votre 
source audio au minimum.

• N’utilisez pas ce casque lorsque vous utilisez un véhi-
cule à moteur, un vélo, une machine, ou lorsque le fait de 
ne pouvoir entendre les sons extérieurs peut présenter 
un danger pour vous ou pour autrui.

• L’utilisation de ce casque limite votre capacité à entendre 
les bruits qui vous entourent, quel que soit le volume 
de l’écoute.

• Tenez-le éloigné du feu, de l’eau et des équipements 
haute tension.

• Ne pas modifier, démonter, ouvrir, laisser tomber, 
écraser, percer, déchirer le casque ni l'exposer à une 
température supérieure à 113°F (45°C).

• Ne pas court-circuiter la batterie incluse ou les piles.
• Si une pile fuit, ne pas laisser le liquide entrer en contact 

avec la peau ou les yeux.

Remarque: La batterie interne n'est pas remplaçable par 
l’utilisateur.

 
AVERTISSEMENT

Zound Industries International AB ne garantit pas la 
compatibilité du microphone et de la télécommande avec 
tous les appareils mobiles.

Conçu pour les appareils mobiles utilisant une prise de 3,5 
mm standard bidirectionnelle non protégée.

Le temps d’écoute indiqué est calculé avec une sélection 
aléatoire de musique écoutée à volume moyen.

Par la présente, Zound Industries International AB déclare 
que ce produit respecte la directive 2014/53/UE.

Puissance de transmission RF maximale: < 20 dBm

Pour la déclaration de conformité, veuillez consulter le site 
Web suivant : www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Conçu à Stockholm • Fabriqué en Chine
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